principal.  Loans made under loan agreements entered into prior to July 1, 1989 are repayable in annual
installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Program (General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans
bearing interest at rates ranging from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to
repay only that amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each
municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a
dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

 - 61 -

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of November 5, 2013

(Pro Forma)
 Cumulative

Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent
Ending 12/31 Principal1 Interest Total Retired

2013 $3,103,054 $1,782,170 $4,885,224  0.61
2014   27,081,897 17,648,985 44,730,882  5.92
2015   27,414,916 16,831,615 44,246,531  11.29
2016   26,195,029 15,981,283 42,176,312  16.42
2017   26,040,483 15,048,652 41,089,135  21.53
2018   25,990,483 14,115,724 40,106,207  26.62
2019   26,080,596 13,197,073 39,277,669  31.73
2020   25,565,919 12,260,918 37,826,837  36.74
2021   24,665,247 11,348,081 36,013,328  41.58
2022   24,161,558 10,505,317 34,666,875  46.31
2023   22,759,590 9,725,724 32,485,314  50.77
2024   22,384,431 9,010,592 31,395,023  55.16
2025   21,511,002   8,321,448 29,832,450  59.38
2026   21,566,002   7,659,195 29,225,197  63.60
2027   21,386,072   6,999,692 28,385,764  67.79
2028   20,537,007   6,345,238 26,882,245  71.82
2029   16,035,177   5,778,754 21,813,931  74.96
2030   15,664,328   5,277,249 20,941,577  78.03
2031   13,795,345   4,737,170 18,532,515  80.74
2032   14,058,634   4,212,717 18,271,351  83.49
2033   13,734,999   3,638,936 17,373,935  86.18
2034   12,644,999   3,021,599 15,666,598  88.66
2035   12,699,999   2,401,536 15,101,535  91.15
2036   11,225,000   1,776,413 13,001,413  93.35
2037   10,315,000   1,288,625 11,603,625  95.37
2038   10,420,000   847,775 11,267,775  97.41
2039   10,545,000   401,875 10,946,875  99.48
2040   2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250  100.00

   Totals $510,231,769 $210,283,606 $720,515,375   __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2013.
Source: District Officials.

 - 62 -

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of November 5, 2013
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West
Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

Net Direct
District Debt
Applicable to

 Member Net Direct Underlying Debt Underlying Net
Share of Net Municipalities Debt of Member Issued Since Debt Applicable

Member Municipalities District Debt 1 as of 11/5/13 2 Municipalities 6/30/2012 to District
Bloomfield…….………… 7.43 $14,462,219 $63,316,024 $5,000,000 $68,316,024
East Hartford……………  11.39 22,170,212 45,865,000 0  45,865,000
Hartford…………………… 28.61 55,688,303 391,424,551 3 60,310,000 451,734,551
Newington………………  8.66 16,856,369 11,690,000 0 11,690,000
Rocky Hill………………… 5.78 11,250,555 14,750,000 6,100,000 20,850,000
West Hartford…………… 21.51 41,868,417 144,643,514 0  144,643,514
Wethersfield……………… 7.92 15,415,986 27,458,582 0 27,458,582
Windsor…………………  8.70 16,934,227 38,996,366 6,705,000 45,701,366
   Totals…………………  100.00% $194,646,288 $738,144,037 $78,115,000 $816,259,037

__________________________________________________________

1 The Member Municipalities’ share of the District’s Net Direct Debt is based on the annual tax levy of each Member Municipalities as of Fiscal Year
2012-13.

2 Excludes $395,727,593 of Interim Funding Obligations (IFO’s), Permanent Loan Obligations (PLO’s), General Obligation Bonds and Notes issued
pursuant to authorizations totaling $1.6 billion for the District’s Clean Water Project.  These obligations are expected to be supported by a Special
Sewer Service Surcharge levied annually and added to customers’ water bills, beginning in 2008.  See pages 19 and 72 herein for further details.